Instruments off the Balance Sheet (19a-19b)
19a. Total Amount of Hedged Assets
19b. Total Amount of Hedged Liabilities
20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset/(Liability) Position
(9-18+19) 62.896.125 3.399.311 6.151.141 236.874
21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange Asset/
(liability) position
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 62.896.125 3.399.311 6.151.141 236.874
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used
for the Foreign Exchange Hedge
23. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign
Exchange Assets
23. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign
Exchange Liabilities
23. Export 156.618.967 4.280.238 17.356.790 16.752.023
24. Import 200.952.362 7.236.224 25.029.898 176

97Kartonsan Annual Report 2020

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended
31 December 2020
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

As of 31 December 2020 and 2019, the exchange rate sensitivity analysis tables are as follows:

  31 December 2020
  Profit/(loss)   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation  Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency curency

If the USD exchange rate changes by an average of 10%:
1. USD net asset/(liability) 5.010.820 (5.010.820) - -
2. USD hedged portion (-) - - - -

3. USD net effect (1+2) 5.010.820 (5.010.820) - -

If the EURO exchange rate changes by an average of 10%:
4. EURO net asset/(liability) 6.240.716 (6.240.716) - -
5. EURO hedged portion (-) - - - -

6. EURO net effect (4+5) 6.240.716 (6.240.716) - -

If the other currency exchange rate changes by an average of 10%:
7. Other currency net asset/(liability) 274.482 (274.482) - -
8. Other currency hedged portion (-) - - - -

9 Other currency assets net effects (7+8) 274.482 (274.482) - -

Total (3+6+9) 11.526.018 (11.526.018) - -

  31 December 2019
  Profit/(loss)   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation  Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency curency

If the USD exchange rate changes by an average of 10%:
1. USD net asset/(liability) 2.018.442 (2.018.442) - -
2. USD hedged portion (-) - - - -

3. USD net effect (1+2) 2.018.442 (2.018.442) - -

If the EURO exchange rate changes by an average of 10%:
4. EURO net asset/(liability) 4.087.012 (4.087.012) - -
5. EURO hedged portion (-) - - - -

6. EURO net effect (4+5) 4.087.012 (4.087.012) - -

If the other currency exchange rate changes by an average of 10%:
7. Other currency net asset/(liability) 184.158 (184.158) - -
8. Other currency hedged portion (-) - - - -

9 Other currency assets net effects (7+8) 184.158 (184.158) - -

Total (3+6+9) 6.289.612 (6.289.612) - -

98 Annual Report 2020 Kartonsan

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended
31 December 2020
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

a) Interest Rate Risk

The Group has no interest rate financial loans.

b) Credit Risk

Ownership of financial assets involves the risk that the counterparty may be unable to meet the contract. The Group’s credit risk arises
mainly from trade receivables. The Group manages this risk by following the credit limits set for customers. The use of credit limits is
continuously monitored by the Group and the credit quality of the customer is continuously evaluated by taking into consideration the